

## **CONSTANTINE IX**

# **ROYO Y IMPERAD**

### A.S. 309

#### SEPTEMBER, 2023

No.9 of 2023

## An Act relating to the Establishment of the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere and Related Matters

Assented to on the X of X, 2023

SARHOLM, 2023

**E IT ENACTED,** by the Office of the Prime Minister of the New Sarovian Empire and Her Colonies and Dominions, with the advice and consent of the Imperial Parliament thereof, as follows:

Declaration of the Formation of the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere 1. The Imperial Parliament,

Recognizing that in the post-Aurean era, the continent of Ostos has experienced profound change including not only new expeditions from nations that had not previously visited the continent, but also the birth of new nations native to the continent itself,

Acknowledging the comprehensive negotiations hosted between the New Sarovian Empire, Dominion of Carolusburg, Kingdom of Kyronia, and Kaiserreich of Phoenix regarding maintaining a lasting peace on the continent,

Striving to, in ratifying the agreements made following these negotiations, build a stronger and more peaceful Ostos, and extend the Ostosian peace to Estos and beyond,

Declares the formal foundation of the **Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere**, an alliance with the intent of promoting peace, understanding, dialogue, and cooperation in the political, military, and economic spheres amongst nations with a presence on continental Ostos.

The Nature of the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere

1. The founding parties of this alliance, which are Sarovia, Carolusburg, Kyronia, and Phoenix, agree as follows:

- a. The parties hereby sign a formal alliance consisting of economic cooperation, mutual defense, and consistent dialogue.
- b. The parties agree to establish a uniform security standard, unbanning and banning certain individuals as necessary based on the aforementioned dialogue.
- c. The parties agree to cut all ties with the Angelite and Jacobite factions anywhere they may be found.
- d. The parties agree to work towards eventual unity within the Sarovian Commonwealth, at which time the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere shall be an organization within the Commonwealth exclusively for nations present on continental Ostos.
- e. The parties agree to encourage each others' members to enter each others' servers and apply for citizenship or equivalent status in each member nation.

- f. The parties agree to work towards the establishment of an agreement apportioning territory on continental Ostos between them.
- g. The parties agree that new members may join the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere should all existing members come to a consensus and the prospective member is willing to follow the stipulations of the alliance.
- h. The parties agree that the stipulations stated above also apply to other areas beyond the continent of Ostos in which they are present, in the spirit of peace and cooperation, though with the understanding that the alliance's primary focus remains on Ostos.

#### Addendum

1. Upon its passage, this Act may be decreed as law within the Dominion of Carolusburg by His Imperial Majesty, Constantine IX; or, should His Imperial Majesty wish, it may be presented to the Parliament of Carolusburg to be ratified natively. Regardless, the Greater Western Co-Prosperity Sphere shall be considered founded, with the New Sarovian Empire, Kingdom of Kyronia, and Kaiserreich of Phoenix as member nations, upon the passage of this Act by the Imperial Parliament.

©His Imperial Majesty the King of the Sarovians and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Imperial Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.